
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE FOURTEENTH
CIRCUIT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Prosecution

vs.

CRIMINAL NO: 2023-CR-812

JAMIE LAWTON

Defendant.

JAMIE LAWTON'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOVANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS

/s/ 112

112

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. GRIFFIN VIOLATED LAWTON’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY ENTERING LAWTON’S WAREHOUSE WITHOUT A WARRANT	6
A. <u>Lawton had a reasonable expectation of privacy in his warehouse because it was his home, and he properly exercised control over it</u>	7
B. <u>No exigent circumstances permitted Griffin to pursue Lawton into his residence</u>	9
1. <i>The Government cannot prove the probable cause element because the facts available to Griffin lead to other conclusions</i>	10
2. <i>The Government cannot prove the exigent circumstances element Griffin was not pursuing for a “serious” crime</i>	11
II. GRIFFIN VIOLATED LAWTON’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY UNCONSTITUTIONALLY SEARCHING HIS WAREHOUSE AND SEIZING EVIDENCE	14
A. <u>The Government cannot prove the plain view element because no photograph exists of the bags before Griffin moved them and the Government’s witness lacks credibility</u>	14
B. <u>The Government cannot prove the lawful position element because Griffin exceeded the scope of her search</u>	15

C. <u>The Government cannot prove the immediately apparent element because Griffin saw, at most, a few square inches of packaging and had little-to-no narcotics experience</u>	17
D. <u>The Government cannot prove the lawful access element because Griffin took an indirect path and walked out of her way to seize the narcotics</u>	19
1. <i>Griffin conducted a separate search when she walked out of her way to lift the tarp</i>	19
2. <i>The Government cannot meet its high burden of proving imminent destruction of evidence to justify Griffin’s additional search</i>	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	6, 7
-----------------------------	------

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	17
<i>Bell v. Neukirch</i> , 979 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Boone v. Spurgess</i> , 385 F.3d 923 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	7
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	17
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	1
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	13, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	10, 11
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	6, 7
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	20
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	10
<i>Lyall v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 807 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	1
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	8
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	9

<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	7
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978)	8
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	10, 11, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	6
<i>United States v. Garcia-Rodriguez</i> , 558 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 982 F.2d 315 (8th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 188 F. App'x 403 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Loines</i> , 56 F.4th 1099 (6th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>United States v. Mallory</i> , 765 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 738 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	6
<i>United States v. McClenton</i> , 53 F.3d 584 (3d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	10
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	1
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 41 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1994).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Zubia-Melendez</i> , 263 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 21
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	6

OTHER SOURCES

Dwelling-House, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....7

Stet. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-227a(2)(b)..... 11
